William W. Brown

Personal information

Name: William W. Brown

Birth: 10 September 1831

Iredell County, North Carolina

William Brown's family moved to Tennessee while he was young (before 1853), and it was there that he married in 1859 and, in 1862, enlisted in the military. In 1880, he and his wife and 8 children lived

in Henderson County, Tennessee.

Following the death of his first wife, William remarried in 1897 and was living in Washington County, Tennessee, in 1900 with his wife, 3

daughters, and 3 stepsons.

William brought his family to Texas in 1903. They settled in Denton County, and lived on Rural Route 1, Aubrey, Texas, for the last 23

years of his life.

Death: 01 December 1926

Aubrey, Denton County, Texas

Cemetery: Green Valley Cemetery

Aubrey, Denton County, Texas

Family: Spouse: (1) Mary Ann Craig, married 06 Jan 1859, Lauderdale

County, Tennessee

Spouse: (2) Esther Ella Whitlock, married 18 September 1897,

Washington, Tennessee

Children: Mary S., William D., Julia C., Cornelia F., Levi L., Jessie M., Lucy E.,

Minnie A., Nancy M., Lou R., Euna Mae, Virgil Burns

Military Service

Military Branch: Army, Confederate

Dates: Enlistment 23 August 1862

Rank at Discharge: Private

Era/Service: Civil War

Assignments: 60 Regiment, Tennessee Mounted Infantry

Company A

Pension: File #40999 (widow's File #42594)

Civilian Life

Education: None

Occupation: Farmer

Tennessee C.S.A. Infantry Historical Marker



Sources:

- Tennessee U.S. Compiled Marriages, 1851-1900, <u>Ancestry.com</u> (database online, accessed 01-31-21), Provo, Utah. Original data: Dodd, Jordan R., compiler, Tennessee Marriages, 1851-1900
- 1870 U.S. Census, Boone County, Arkansas, population schedule, dwelling 11, W. W. Brown and M. A. Brown, digital image, *Ancestry.com* (database online), from National Archives, microfilm publication M593, roll 48, page 430B
- 3) 1880 U.S. Census, Henderson County, Tennessee, population schedule, District 3, dwelling 127, William W. Brown and Mary I. Brown, digital image, *Ancestry.com* (database online), from National Archives, microfilm publication, roll 1262, page 319D, Enumeration District 055
- 4) 1900 U.S. Census, Washington County, Tennessee, population schedule, Civil District 15, dwelling 105, family 111, page 7, William W. Brown and Ester Brown, digital image, *Ancestry.com* (database online), from National Archives, microfilm publication, Enumeration District 0156
- 1910 U.S. Census, Denton County, Texas, population schedule, Justice Precinct 7, William W. Brown and Ester E. Brown, digital image, *Ancestry.com* (database online), from National Archives, microfilm publication T624, roll 1546, page 4E, Enumeration District 0095
- 6) National Archives and Records Administration, Washington, DC, *Headstone Applications for Military Veterans*, 1915-1970, William W. Brown, digital image, *Ancestry.com* (database online)

- 7) Alabama, Texas, and Virginia, U.S., Confederate Pensions, 1884-1958, State of Texas, William Brown, digital image, *Ancestry.com* (database online)
- 8) William W. Brown, *FindAGrave.com* (database online), Memorial #34967240, citing Green Valley Cemetery, Aubrey, Denton County, Texas

Author Information:

Name: Wanda Samek, Star of Destiny Chapter NSCDXVIIC

Contact Information: samek@verizon.net Date: 03 February 2022

General Disclaimer (if used for the Texas Veterans Hall of Fame).

This is a non-profit project developed by and controlled by the Texas Veterans Hall of Fame. Although we entered into collaborative associations with many supporting organizations, this site is not owned or operated by any Government body. All information fund on this sight has been obtained through fair use of public contribution and complied information from family, friends, and historians to preserve the history of Texas Veterans. We've done our best to craft a valuable and historic path to honor our Texas veterans for their service, sacrifices and accomplishments, however, we make no claims of 100% accuracy. If you wish to submit corrections or suggestions, please contact us at info@tvhof.org.